

No. 2014-2184

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

ADA MERCEDES CONDE-VIDAL; MARITZA LOPEZ-AVILES; IRIS DELIA RIVERA-RIVERA; JOSE A. TORRUELLAS-IGLESIAS; THOMAS J. ROBINSON; ZULMA OLIVERAS-VEGA; YOLANDA ARROYO-PIZARRO; JOHANNE VELEZ-GARCIA; FAVIOLA MELENDEZ-RODRIGUEZ; PUERTO RICO PARA TOD@S; IVONNE ALVAREZ-VELEZ,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DR. ANA RIUS-ARMENDARIZ, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Health Department of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; WANDA LLOVET DIAZ, in her official capacity as the Director of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico Registrar of Vital Records; ALEJANDRO J. GARCIA-PADILLA, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; JUAN C. ZARAGOSA-GOMEZ, in his official capacity as Director of the Treasury in Puerto Rico,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico in  
Case No. 3:14-cv-01253, Judge Juan M. Pérez-Giménez

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

April 6, 2015

*Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

MARK C. FLEMING  
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH  
RACHEL I. GURVICH  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800

OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN  
HAYLEY GORENBERG  
KAREN L. LOEWY  
JAELE HUMPHREY-SKOMER  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585

GARY W. KUBEK  
HARRIET M. ANTCZAK  
JING KANG  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 909-6000

RYAN M. KUSMIN  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
555 13th Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 383-8000

CELINA ROMANY-SIACA  
CELINA ROMANY LAW OFFICES  
268 Munoz Rivera Avenue, Suite 1500  
San Juan, PR 00918  
(787) 754-9304

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Maritza López Avilés and Iris D. Rivera Rivera;  
José A. Torruellas Iglesias and Thomas J. Robinson; Zulma Oliveras Vega and  
Yolanda Arroyo Pizarro; Johanne Vélez García and Faviola Meléndez Rodríguez;  
and Puerto Rico Para Tod@s*

ADA M. CONDE VIDAL  
CONDE ATTORNEY AT LAW, PSC  
P.O. Box 13268  
San Juan, PR 00908-3268  
(787) 721-0401

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ALL PARTIES AGREE THAT THE MARRIAGE BAN VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS .....	4
A. The Parties Agree That <i>Baker</i> Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	4
B. The Parties Agree That Puerto Rico’s Marriage Ban Violates Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right To Marry .....	6
C. The Parties Agree That Puerto Rico’s Marriage Ban Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Under The Equal Protection Clause.....	7
D. The Parties Agree That No Rationale Justifies Puerto Rico’s Marriage Ban .....	9
II. PLAINTIFFS SUFFER ONGOING AND IRREPARABLE HARM EVERY DAY PUERTO RICO’S MARRIAGE BAN REMAINS IN PLACE.....	11
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND RESOLVE THIS CASE AS EXPEDITIOUSLY AS POSSIBLE .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	2, 4-6
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014) .....	7, 14
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 314 (2014) .....	6-7, 11, 14-15
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	7
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	8
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8, 15
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1039 (2015) .....	1
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	2, 12
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014) .....	6-7, 9, 14
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 10, 15-16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	9, 11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	6
<i>Martínez-Santiago v. García-Padilla</i> , No. SJ2015CV00084 (P.R. Super. Ct. 2015) .....	12

*Massachusetts v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*,  
 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2887 (2013).....5, 8, 10, 15

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
 135 S. Ct. 1039 (2015)..... 3, 13-14

*Robicheaux v. Caldwell*,  
 2 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 14-31037 (5th Cir.) .....1, 14

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories*,  
 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014),  
*pet. for reh'g en banc denied*, 759 F.3d 990 (2014)..... 7-8, 15

*United States v. Holloway*,  
 630 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 2011).....6

*United States v. Windsor*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 1, 5-6, 8-9, 15

*United States v. Virginia*,  
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....15

*Windsor v. United States*,  
 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....8

**DOCKETED CASES**

*Baskin v. Bogan*, No. 14-2386 (7th Cir. June 30, 2014).....14

*Bostic v. Schaefer*, No. 14-1167 (4th Cir. Mar. 10, 2014).....14

*Kitchen v. Herbert*, No. 13-4178 (10th Cir. Dec. 30, 2013).....14

*Lawson v. Kelly*, No. 14-3779 (8th Cir. Jan. 22, 2015) .....14

*Robicheaux v. Caldwell*, No. 14-31037 (5th Cir. Sept. 25, 2014).....14

*Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard*, No. 15-1186 (8th Cir. Feb. 3, 2015).....14

*Waters v. Ricketts*, No. 15-1452 (8th Cir. Mar. 5, 2015).....14

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31	
§ 461.....	10
§ 534.....	10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>En paso histórico, Gobierno ahora valida el matrimonio gay</i> , Noticel (Mar. 20, 2015), <a href="http://www.noticel.com/noticia/173620/en-paso-historico-gobierno-ahora-valida-el-matrimonio-gay-documento.html">http://www.noticel.com/noticia/173620/en-paso-historico-gobierno-ahora-valida-el-matrimonio-gay-documento.html</a> (original in Spanish) .....	2
Kaitlyn Riely, <i>Obituary: Fredia Hurdle/Among Plaintiffs in Pa. 's Gay Marriage Case</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE (Aug. 11, 2014), <a href="http://www.post-gazette.com/news/obituaries/2014/08/11/Obituary-Fredia-Hurdle-Among-plaintiffs-in-Pa-s-gay-marriage-case/stories/201408110049">http://www.post-gazette.com/news/obituaries/2014/08/11/Obituary-Fredia-Hurdle-Among-plaintiffs-in-Pa-s-gay-marriage-case/stories/201408110049</a> (last visited Apr. 2, 2015) .....	13
<i>Puerto Rico's Catholic Church Calls For Referendum On Gay Marriage</i> , Fox News Latino (Mar. 21, 2015), <a href="http://latino.foxnews.com/latino/politics/2015/03/21/puerto-rico-catholic-church-calls-for-referendum-on-gay-marriage/">http://latino.foxnews.com/latino/politics/2015/03/21/puerto-rico-catholic-church-calls-for-referendum-on-gay-marriage/</a> .....	12
